No. MERC/Case No. 29 of 2019/0169

NOTICE

- Subject:- Petition filed by Aurangabad Industrial Township Limited (AITL) under Section 2(41), Section12, Section 13 of the Electricity Act 2003 and Regulation 8.16.2 of the MERC (General Conditions of Distribution License) Regulations, 2006 for issuance of Special Conditions of Distribution License to Aurangabad Industrial Township Limited (AITL) in pursuance of recommendations of the Government of Maharashtra under Section 13 of the Electricity Act 2003.
 - Case No. 29 of 2019

Aurangabad Industrial Township Limited (AITL) has filed Petition on 01.02.2019 under Section 2(41), Section12, Section 13 of the Electricity Act 2003 and Regulation 8.16.2 of the MERC (General Conditions of Distribution License) Regulations, 2006 for issuance of Special Conditions of Distribution License to Aurangabad Industrial Township Limited (AITL) in pursuance of recommendations of the Government of Maharashtra under Section 13 of EA 2003.

The main prayers of the Petitioner are as under-

- *i.* Admit this Application.
- ii. Take on record the recommendation of Government of Maharashtra, vide letter dated 15 January, 2019 for exempting Aurangabad Industrial Township Limited under Section 13 of the Electricity Act, 2003 from availing a Distribution Licence under Section 12 of the Electricity Act, 2003.
- *iii.* Recognise Aurangabad Industrial Township Limited as Local Authority for the Notified Area, as defined under Section 2 (41) of the Electricity Act, 2003.
- iv. Grant an exemption to Aurangabad Industrial Township Limited, being a Local Authority, under Section 13 of the Electricity Act, 2003 from availing a Distribution Licence under Section 12 of the Electricity Act, 2003 for period of 25 years from the date of Special Conditions of Distribution Licence to be issued by the Hon'ble Commission.
- v. To issue Specific Conditions of Distribution License applicable to the Petitioner, M/s Aurangabad Industrial Township Limited for the period of 25 years to undertake Distribution Business in its Notified Area of Aurangabad Industrial Township.
- vi. To allow Petitioner for continuing with its existing power supply arrangement with MSEDCL for its Site Offices in its Industrial Area, till the time Petitioner approaches the Hon'ble Commission for filling its MYT Petition in accordance with the relevant provisions of the MERC (Multi Year Tariff) Regulations, 2015 or amendments thereof.

No. MERC/Case No. 29 of 2019/0168

Page - 2

- vii. Condone any inadvertent omission/errors/shortcomings, permit the Petitioner to add/change/modify/alter this filing, and make further submissions as may be required at a future date.
- viii. Pass such Orders as the Hon'ble Commission may deem fit as per the facts of the present case.

2. I am directed to communicate that; the Commission has impleaded to the MSEDCL as Respondent.

3. I am directed to communicate that the hearing in the above matter will be held on **Friday, 22 February, 2019 at 10.00 hrs** in the office of the Commission at 13th floor, Centre No.1, World Trade Centre, Cuffe Parade, Mumbai - 400 005.

4. The Petitioner is directed to immediately serve a copy of its above mentioned Petition (both in soft and hard Copy) to the Impleaded Respondent before the scheduled date of hearing.

5. The Respondent is directed to submit the say on affidavit in 1+6 copies to the Commission with documents, if any, on the above mentioned Petition immediately, with a copy to the Petitioner.

6. The Parties are directed to file their Petition and submissions in MS -Word file and PDF version as far as possible and to file 1+6 copies of all relevant documents/citations produced during the proceedings.

Sd/-(R. S. Sonawane) Dy. Director (Legal)

Petitioner

Aurangabad Industrial Township Limited (AITL) Udyog Sarathi, DMIC Cell, Mahakali Caves Road, Andheri (East), Mumbai - 400 093 E-mail: <u>sagar.paraswar@auric.city / cs@auric.city</u>

The Chief Engineer (Commercial), Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Co. Ltd Prakashgad, Plot No G-9, Anant Kanekar Marg, Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400 051 E-mail:- <u>cecommho@gmail.com</u> Respondent